UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT #95-09
UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE

SOLID WASTE HANDLING FRANCHISE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGENCY AGREEMENT #95-09 is made and entered into this 18th day of June, 2007 by and between the UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY, a joint powers authority organized under the laws of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA, hereinafter referred to as "AGENCY" and UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, the AGENCY acts as a consolidated franchisor for solid waste handling services throughout the SERVICE AREA and sets rates for those solid waste handling services; and

WHEREAS, AGENCY and CONTRACTOR originally entered into Agreement #95-09 on September 25, 1995 for Solid Waste Handling Services throughout the Agency Service Area; and


WHEREAS, Agreement #95-09 was amended for a first and second time with respect to the rate setting methodology and actual rates imposed; and 
WHEREAS, AGENCY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend AGENCY Agreement #95-09 for a third time to delay for 90 days the determination of rate adjustments for the operating period of July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 and make certain other revisions to the franchise agreement; and

WHEREAS, this instrument is negotiated and executed by the parties hereto pursuant to the authority conferred on local agencies by Public Resources Code Sections 40059, et seq., to provide for solid waste handling services on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis and with or without competitive bidding, which has been delegated to AGENCY by the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT pursuant to Government Code section 6500 et seq.


TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, AGENCY AND CONTRACTOR AGREE as follows:


1.
AGENCY and CONTRACTOR both agree to extend the deadline for the 2007 annual rate adjustment specified in Exhibit B, Section II.1.a of the Second Amendment to Agreement No. 95-09 to October 1, 2007, from July 1, 2007. The purpose of this extension is to allow UVDS time to more fully study and make a proposal to the UVA Board regarding new programs, specifically a Construction and Demolition (C&D) recycling program. The Board shall act on this new programs request on or before October 1, 2007 (it is expected that this will occur at the September Board meeting). The Company shall submit its request by August 20, 2007. The rate adjustment decision by the Board shall be retroactive to July 1, 2007, and any under or over collection of funds during this first quarter shall be corrected via an adjustment on customer’s October invoices.  The Board makes no commitments at this time to adopt any new programs, but will reimburse the company through the rate setting process for reasonable out of pocket expenses associated with studying the new program (not to exceed ($50,000.00). 


2.
Exhibit B to the Second Amendment of Agreement No. 95-09 is amended to read in full as set forth Exhibit B attached hereto.

3.
Except as provided in paragraphs (1) and (2) above, the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.


4.
This Third Amendment to AGENCY AGREEMENT #95-09 shall be effective as of June 18, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AGREEMENT is executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

UPPER VALLEY WASTE



UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE
MANAGEMENT AGENCY

	BY:
	
	
	BY:
	

	MARK LUCE, Chair of the Board of Directors of the Upper Valley Waste Management Agency
	
	Title:

	
	
	BY:
	

	"AGENCY"
	
	Title:

“CONTRACTOR"

	BY:
	
	
	BY:
	

	ATTEST:

BELINDA YAMATE, Secretary to the Board of Directors
	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ROBERT PAUL, Agency Legal Counsel



EXHIBIT B 
TO SECOND AMENDMENT

TO AGENCY AGREEMENT #95-09
UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE


RATE METHODOLOGY

Table of Contents:
I.

INTRODUCTION

II.

RATE SETTING PROCESS



1.
Adjustment of Rates



2.
Dates for Rate Applications and Rate Setting



3.
Adjustments to Rate Setting Process



4.
Anticipated Capital and Debt Expenses

III.

DEFINITIONS

IV.

RATE SETTING IMPLEMENTATION AND GUIDELINES

ATTACHMENT 1:
COST OF SERVICE FACTORS

ATTACHMENT 2:
SAMPLE CALCULATION


UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE RATE METHODOLOGY
I.
INTRODUCTION

The Rate Methodology contained herein is intended to provide a consistent framework for establishing the Rates to the Franchisee, the Upper Valley Disposal Service (the "CONTRACTOR") by the Rate Setting Agency, the Upper Valley Waste Management Agency (the "AGENCY”). The AGENCY and the CONTRACTOR have agreed on a methodology which incorporates an adjustment based on a review of Major Allowable Expenses and Major Recoverable Expenses and adjusting all Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses and Other Recoverable Expenses by the Adjusted CPI Index. Allowable Fuel Expenses will be adjusted using the Fuel Index.   This methodology has been developed by the AGENCY in consultation with its MEMBERS, recognizing the importance of uniform Rate review for the collection services on the overall costs of waste management for the ratepayers within the AGENCY's MEMBER jurisdictions.

II.
RATE SETTING PROCESS
1.  ADJUSTMENT OF RATES

a. Annual Adjustment

Subject to the terms herein, the Contractor is entitled to one Rate adjustment annually beginning on July 1, 2007. Contractor's request for an adjustment shall be prepared in a format approved by the AGENCY Representative, and shall be submitted to the AGENCY by May 1st each year, beginning with May 1, 2007. Each adjustment is to be based on data from the previous twelve (12) month period as specified in this Article II , is to be approved by the AGENCY in June of each year, and will be effective on each subsequent July 1st. Each component shall be adjusted as specified in this Article II. 

The AGENCY shall adjust the Rate up or down to reflect: 1) review of Major Allowable Expenses limited to: Wages and Related Benefits (excluding officer’s salaries and benefits), Depreciation, and New Programs/Modifications 2) review of Major Recoverable Expenses limited to: Landfill Fees, Principal & Interest, New Programs/Modifications and Development Expenses, 3) all Other Recoverable Expenses and Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses will be adjusted by the Adjusted CPI Index, 4) actual changes in any pass-through component of the Rate and  5) Allowable Fuel Expenses will be adjusted as specified below.

b. Calculation of Adjustment to Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses and Other Recoverable Expenses 
Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses (OANFE) shall be adjusted as follows:

Adjusted OANFE = (Previous Year OANFE) x [[(current year February CPI/12-month previous year February CPI) - 1] x 0.93 + 1] 

Example: Assume the following change in CPI:


1. Current year February CPI = 123


2. Previous 12-month February CPI = 118

3. Previous year OANFE = $1,000,000 
Adjusted OANFE is calculated as follows:


Adjusted OANFE  = $1,000,000 x [[(123/118) – 1] x 0.93] + 1] = $1,039,407
Other Recoverable Expenses are calculated similarly.
c. Calculation of adjustment to Allowable Fuel Expenses 

Allowable Fuel Expenses (AFE) shall be adjusted as follows:

Adjusted AFE = (Previous Year AFE) x [(current year February OPIS/12-month previous year February OPIS)] 

Example 1: Assume the following change in OPIS:


1. Current year February OPIS = 275 

2. Previous 12-month February OPIS = 250


3. Previous year AFE = $200,000 
Adjusted AFE is calculated as follows:


Adjusted AFE  = $200,000 x [(275/250)] = $220,000
Example 2: Assume the following change in OPIS:


1. Current year February OPIS = 240 

2. Previous 12-month February OPIS = 250


3. Previous year AFE = $200,000 
Adjusted AFE is calculated as follows:


Adjusted AFE  = $200,000 x [(240/250)] = $192,000

d. Change in the CPI or OPIS Index  

If the CPI or OPIS Index is discontinued or revised during the Term such other index or computation with which it is replaced shall be used in order to obtain substantially the same result as would be obtained if the CPI or OPIS Index had not been discontinued or revised.
2.
dates for rate applications and RATE setting

Rate applications will be submitted May 1st of each year for review and adjustments to Rates will be applied to the following Rate Year beginning on July 1st.
.  An application submittal must include, but is not limited to the following:


a.
Audited financial statements prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for CONTRACTOR for the prior Financial Year.


b. 
Supplemental schedules for expenses that agree with the methodology with a schedule reconciling the methodology to the audited financial statements.

c.
Supporting documentation, including an audited schedule, for transactions with affiliated companies.


d.
Supporting documentation (invoices) for purchases of fixed assets.


e.
A forecast of the next Financial Year's Major Allowable and Recoverable Expenses with supporting documentation.



f.
A list of all assets owned by CONTRACTOR and all assets leased or rented to CONTRACTOR by related parties, for which depreciation is claimed as an expense of operations in the Rate proposal.  This list is to include asset descriptions, costs, dates of acquisitions, and current depreciation.


g.
Supporting information concerning the revenues and expenses of provision of diversion services and other special services provided by CONTRACTOR.


h.
A schedule of Current and Proposed Rates for each MEMBER.


i.
Any other information reasonably required by staff for the review of the application and its supporting documentation.


Once a complete application has been submitted by CONTRACTOR, the AGENCY will begin the review process, request clarifications and any additional information, and the AGENCY will calculate the Adjusted Rates.  It will then adjust Rates by the Cost of Service Factor for each MEMBER.  The AGENCY will adopt new Rates as appropriate.


If clarifications and responses for additional information are not completed in a timely manner, the effective dates for setting the Rates may change.  


It is not the intent of the AGENCY to include all types of expenses as recoverable through Rates.  Non-Recoverable Expenses are excluded from any review and consideration. Increases in expenses due to CONTRACTOR inefficiencies should not be borne by the ratepayers.

3.
adjustments to rATE setting process

If either the AGENCY or CONTRACTOR wishes to propose adjustments to the Rate setting process once the methodology has been adopted, a written proposal of these amendments shall be submitted by the party desiring the changes and distributed to all interested parties.  Both parties will review the proposed adjustments in a timely manner and notify the other party as to their decision of whether to adopt or not adopt the amendment to the Rate Methodology.  The adoption process will follow that of the original Rate Methodology adoption process.

4.
Anticipated capital and debt expenses

The CONTRACTOR will prepare and submit a three year capital budget which forecasts debt or capital expenses greater than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) related to development, expansion, and other capital improvements including leases.  Any change in the use of funds must be pre-approved by the AGENCY.  To allow for delays in actual expenses and the approval of the expense by the AGENCY, half of the annual depreciation expense will be allowed for use in the first Rate Year that the expense is anticipated in, with the full annual depreciation expense being allowed in the following Rate Years based on the date of purchase.


Employees of CONTRACTOR, as reviewed by the AGENCY, must substantiate these projected cost estimates.  The term of the amortization of these expenses will be determined on a case by case basis, according the depreciation schedules described herein, depending on the size and nature of each expense.


All reasonable means must be employed to anticipate these capital costs in order to mitigate Rate shock.  Large anticipated expenses could be captured through Rates several years in advance of their actual incurrence.   If future expenses are Pre-funded with current collection fees, all such funds shall be deposited as collected monthly into third party trust accounts, in a manner acceptable to the AGENCY Auditor.

III.
DEFINITIONS

In addition to the Definitions stated in Exhibit A, Section 1 of this AGREEMENT, the following definitions, that have the first letter capitalized in this Exhibit B, have the following meanings:


2003 Base Year: audited financial statements for 2003 that was used in the 2005 rate package approved by the AGENCY on December 12, 2005. For the initial year the amounts will be determined by applying the Adjusted CPI Index to the 2003 Base Year amounts to arrive at the 2004, 2005 & 2006 amounts.


Adjusted CPI Index:  the factor by which Other Recoverable Expenses and Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses are adjusted to address increasing costs of inflation.  The Index is defined as 93 % of the increase or decrease in the Consumer Price Index (CPI, the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Metropolitan Area Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers) over the previous twelve (12) months from the February CPI, not to exceed 8% in any given Rate Year (and therefore Index not to exceed 7.44% per year, or 93% of 8%). 
Allowable Expenses:  all expenses found to be reasonable and necessary in providing quality service to the ratepayers represented by the AGENCY and over which CONTRACTOR has a strong degree of control and over which CONTRACTOR will receive an Operating Ratio.  Allowable Expenses also include certain expenses which have been previously included for the purposes of recovering an Operating Ratio but which are capped (and for which additional expenses will be treated as Recoverable Expenses).  


Cost of Service Factors:  the factors (one for each MEMBER) by which the Rate is adjusted to reflect the differing costs associated with hauling from the different MEMBER's communities and as detailed in Attachment 1.

CPI: the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Metropolitan Area Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers.

Development Expenses: all Development Expenses will be treated as a pass-through with no adjustment. The negotiated expense for development of the Solid Waste Facility at 1285 Whitehall Lane in St. Helena, part of which will be used to provide the SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES described in the AGREEMENT.  Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year through June 30, 2015 will be considered a Recoverable Expense and this amount will not be adjusted.

Financial Year:  the financial period of time from January 1st through December 31st, defined as one (1) year.
Fuel Index: the OPIS Standard Diesel Rack Prices (CARB OPIS average for San Francisco), established on the web site (http://opisnet.com) 
Fuel Related Expenses:  all Fuel Related Expenses are to be adjusted using the Fuel Index. The initial Fuel Index for the 2007 Rate Year will be based upon a one-time 2003 Base Year adjustment.
Major Allowable Expenses:  are limited to Wages and Related Benefits (excluding officer’s salaries and benefits), Depreciation, and New Programs/Modifications. Major Allowable Expenses include:

a. Wages and Related Benefits:  salaries and benefits (including AGENCY approved "profit sharing" retirement plans not including Officers Salaries and Benefits) as paid to employees of CONTRACTOR and payroll taxes paid on such.  Benefits include fees associated with group insurance and workman’s compensation.


b. Depreciation on CONTRACTOR Owned Assets:  expenses related to depreciation of all owned assets of CONTRACTOR as calculated, using an actual or historical cost, on a straight-line depreciation basis.  Vehicles shall be determined to have a useful life of five (5) years for depreciation purposes.  All other assets owned by CONTRACTOR , excluding structures and leasehold improvements, shall have their useful life determined upon purchase or renovation, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Structures and leasehold improvements shall be determined to have a useful life of thirty (30) years.

c. New Programs/Modifications: includes expenses for new programs and modifications to existing programs as approved by the AGENCY.
Major Recoverable Expenses :  are limited to Landfill Fees, Principal & Interest, and New Programs/Modifications. Expenses for Development will be treated as a pass-through with no adjustment. Major Recoverable Expenses include:

a. LANDFILL Fees:  Landfill Fees are calculated as follows: audited amount adjusted for the approved change of rate at Clover Flat Landfill less adjusted Landfill Expenses (accounted for in Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses).


b. Interest Expenses on Debt Service.

c. Bank Covenants:  It is recognized that Contractor must comply with the financial covenants established by its banks and lending institutions. It is further recognized such compliance is effected by Contractor’s level of borrowing which fluctuates from time to time. Consequently, Contractor may include as a Major Recoverable Expense the amount needed to provide the additional necessary revenue to meet all of its bank covenants.
d. New Programs/Modifications: includes expenses for new programs and modifications to existing programs as approved by the AGENCY.

Non-Recoverable Expenses:  all expenses which are neither Allowable Expenses nor Recoverable Expenses, including, but not limited to, intercompany leases for personal property, officers salaries and benefits in excess of levels set for 2003 and adjusted annually using the Adjusted CPI Index., dues and subscriptions, fines and penalties, donations, non-MEMBER services and MEMBER non-uniform special services.  Expenses and revenues associated with services provided for non-MEMBER Customers or non-uniform MEMBER services and for special services provided for MEMBERS Agency(ies) must be accounted for separately.  If similar resources (i.e. personnel, vehicles, etc.) are used for MEMBER uniform services and MEMBER special services or non-MEMBER services, accurate estimates of the percentage use of all of those resources must be developed by CONTRACTOR and approved by the AGENCY. Interest expense from credit cards, Federal or State income taxes, contributions, entertainment and promotional expenses are explicitly excluded.

Operating Period: the period of time from July 1st through June 30th, defined as one (1) year.

Operating Ratio:  the ratios of Allowable Expenses divided by Total Revenues (based on Allowable Expenses). Operating Ratio means 88.5%.


Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses:  all Allowable Expenses except Major Allowable Expenses and Fuel Related Expenses. Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses will be adjusted using the Adjusted CPI Index. The initial Adjusted CPI Index for the 2007 Rate Year will be based upon a one-time 2003 Base Year adjustment. Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses include:


a. 
Officers Salaries and Benefits: benefits shall be based on levels set for 2003 and adjusted annually using Adjusted CPI Index.

b.
Vehicle Operating Expenses:  all expenses related to the normal route operation of vehicles owned or leased by CONTRACTOR except for Fuel Related Expenses and which are used to provide service to the ratepayers represented by AGENCY.


c.
Equipment Operating Expenses:  all expenses related to the maintenance of equipment owned by CONTRACTOR and which is used to provide service, but not normally used on collection routes, to the ratepayers represented by AGENCY.



d. 
Garage Expenses:  all costs related to the maintenance and repair of vehicles owned or leased by CONTRACTOR.  Garage expenses provided to affiliates of CONTRACTOR must be reimbursed by those affiliates.


e.
Administrative Expenses:  all expenses related to the office operations and administration of CONTRACTOR including those expenses attributable to supplies, postage, office equipment maintenance, and other miscellaneous administrative expenses not covered in other categories.  Administrative services provided to affiliates of CONTRACTOR must be documented and reimbursed by those affiliates.


f.
Leases


i.
Third Party Leases - All third-party leases (including real and personal property) are Allowable Expenses.  



ii.
Intercompany Leases - Intercompany leases for real property are Allowable Expenses for any leases entered into prior to September 25, 1995 and will be adjusted according to the Adjusted CPI Index.


iii.
Intercompany real property leases will be adjusted one-time for the 2007 Rate Year based on the difference between the 2003 Base Year and the CONTRACTOR’s 2006 audited financial statements. After the one-time adjustment, all future adjustments will be based upon the Adjusted CPI Index.


(See Non-Recoverable Expenses for personal property leases).


g.
LANDFILL Expenses:  expenses for LANDFILL disposal up to one million one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($1,120,000, as adjusted by the Adjusted CPI Index) will be Allowable Expenses.  All expenses exceeding this limit will be Recoverable but not Allowable for the application of the Operating Ratio.


h.
Consultant Expenses:  expenses for consultant services including legal, accounting and other professional services as adjusted by the Adjusted CPI Index based on the 2003 Base Year.

i.
Insurance Expenses:  All insurance expenses, including liability, vehicle, and umbrella liability insurance (excluding the expenses of all insurance and benefits related to stockholders).

j. Hazardous Waste Clean-up and Extraordinary Expenses:  Clean-up costs associated with hazardous wastes, household hazardous waste programs, or other extraordinary expenses imposed on CONTRACTOR by the AGENCY.  All such expenses shall be deemed "Allowable" only at such point the expense become excessive, and is subject to review and approval by the AGENCY.


k. Operational Fees:  includes all necessary licenses, permits and fees not specifically defined as Recoverable Expenses.

Other Recoverable Expenses:  all Recoverable Expenses except Major Recoverable Expenses Other Recoverable Expenses will be adjusted using the Adjusted CPI Index. The initial Adjusted CPI Index for the 2007 Rate Year will be based upon a one-time 2003 Base Year adjustment. Other Recoverable Expenses include:

a.
Consultant Expenses:  expenses for consultant services including legal, accounting and other professional services as adjusted and not included in Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses. 

b.
Federal and California State Taxes, Assurances and Fees:  All such taxes, assurances and fees including such items as State Superfund Requirements, State Department Requirements wage taxes and property taxes.


c.
County Taxes and Fees:  All such taxes and fees including County environmental fees.


e.
Real Property Intercompany Leases:  Lease agreements that are incurred after the effective date of this Amendment will be considered reasonable only if the lease payment is comparable to the cost a third-party lease.


f.
Bad Debts

g.
Surety Bonds

h.
Development Expenses
Pass-through Expenses: any AGENCY approved expense to the AGENCY or its MEMBERS. 
Pre-funded Expenses: any expense where a Rate has been set one-year in advance for an expense funded  by the AGENCY. 
Rate(s):  Rates are defined as:


a.
Proposed Rates are those Rates proposed by the CONTRACTOR for the new Rate Year


b.
Adjusted Rates are those Rates adjusted by the AGENCY from Proposed Rates supplied by the CONTRACTOR


c.
Approved Rates are those Rates set and approved by the AGENCY to be applied for the Rate Year.
Rate Methodology:  the method and steps set forth in this document, which shall be used to govern the calculation of solid waste and recyclables Rates by the AGENCY.

Rate Year:  a one year period beginning July 1 and ending the subsequent June 30 during which time a single Rate per type of service applies.

Recoverable Expenses:  expenses, which may be reimbursed to CONTRACTOR but upon which CONTRACTOR, will not receive an Operating Ratio. 

Revenue Increase (Decrease) Required:  the difference between Total Revenues and Allowable Expenses gross up for the Operating Ratio plus Recoverable Expenses. 

Total Revenues:  all revenues recognized by CONTRACTOR during one Rate Year, including, but not limited to, those revenues derived from Rates, insurance refunds or dividends, sales of fixed assets, service charges assessed on delinquent accounts, diverted materials sale and all other revenues related to CONTRACTOR's operating activities (intercompany revenues received from other affiliates for pooled costs are not includable in Total Revenue, but have been included in the 2003 base year amounts for Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses and are adjusted each year by the application of the Adjusted CPI Index to the prior year approved rate package amount for Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses).

IV.
RATE SETTING IMPLEMENTATION AND GUIDELINES

Annual Rate Calculation Steps (See Exhibit B, Attachment 2 for an Example of the Rate Calculation)
1. CONTRACTOR will submit audited financial statements as described in Article II Part 2a.

2. Place the audited Major Allowable Expenses, Major Recoverable Expenses and Total Revenues from the audited financial statements in the “CPI & Audited FY xx/xx” column.

3. Obtain the Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses, Other Recoverable Expenses and Fuel Expense from the prior year approved rate package and place in the “CPI & Audited FY xx/xx” column.  For the initial year the amounts will be determined by applying the Adjusted CPI Index to the 2003 Base Year amounts to arrive at the 2004, 2005 & 2006 amounts.

4. Place the amount for Development Expenses in the “CPI & Audited FY xx/xx” column.  (This step will be discontinued after June 30, 2015.)

5. The projections for Major Allowable Expenses and Major Recoverable Expenses will be placed in the “Projected or CPI Adjustment” column.  Supporting documentation and schedules will be provided for amounts used.  Landfill Fees will be Calculated as follows:

a. Audited Landfill Expenses times the approved change for Clover Flat Landfill Fees

b. Less the amount of Landfill Expenses under Allowable expenses.

6. The projected depreciation and interest expense for new assets from the previous year’s rate model will be reviewed. The prior year’s projected fixed asset additions will be reviewed and confirmed. The depreciation and interest expense for any projected new asset from the prior year will be reversed and eliminated in the current year’s projected depreciation and projected debt if the new asset was not purchased in the prior year.
7. Adjusted CPI Index and OPIS Index will be used to calculate the change to Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses, Other Recoverable Expenses and Fuel Expense which will be included in the “Projected or CPI Adjustment” column.

8. The totals of the “CPI & Audited FY xx/xx” column plus “Projected or CPI Adjustment” column will be placed in the “Projected FY xx/xx” column.

9.  Calculation of Revenue Increase (Decrease) Required is as follows:

a. Total Allowable Expenses divided by the Operating Ratio.

b. Plus the Recoverable Expenses.

c. Less the Total Audited Revenue.

10. Calculation of “Percentage Increase (Decrease) Required” is as follows:

Revenue Increase (Decrease) Required divided by total audited revenue

11. Rate equals the current rate times one plus the “Percentage Increase (Decrease) Required”. 

12. Rates will be calculated for each MEMBER based on the Cost of Service Factors as shown in Attachment 1.


EXHIBIT B, ATTACHMENT 1


TO SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGENCY AGREEMENT #95-09
 
The Cost of Service Factors are intended to adjust the Base Year Rate for differences in the cost of providing a consistent set of services to the ratepayers of the MEMBERS.  While the Cost of Service Factors are based on observable criteria and on the evaluation of CONTRACTOR personnel of the cost and difficulty associated with collection in the different communities, they do not measure actual differences in the cost of providing service.


MEMBER



Cost of Service Factor

St. Helena




1.000


Calistoga




1.239


Yountville




0.968


Napa County



1.398


EXHIBIT B, ATTACHMENT 2


TO SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGENCY AGREEMENT #95-09

SAMPLE CALCULATION

[image: image1.emf]UVDS

EXAMPLE

18-Jan-07pm

Note 1

CPI &Projected or

Note 1

Audited FYCPI Projected

Operating Ratio 88.5% FY 12/06AdjustmentFY 12/07

Major Allowable Expenses

(a)Wages and Related Benefits (excl. officers' salaries)

Regular

Note 2

2,600,00078,000        2,678,000

(b)Depreciation on CONTRACTOR Owned Assets

Note 2

550,00025,000        575,000

(c)NEW PROGRAMS/MODIFICATIONS

Note 2

010,000        10,000

Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses

(a)Other Allowable Non-Fuel Expenses

Note 3

1,019,07620,850        1,039,926

(b)Landfill Expense

Note 4

1,190,16224,351        1,214,512

Fuel Note 3

352,14455,639        407,783

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES

5,711,382213,8405,925,222

Major Recoverable Expenses

(a)Landfill Fees

Note 2

931,49025,000        956,490

(b)Principal and Int of all Debt Svs (other than that Allowable)

Note 2

550,000(25,000)       525,000

(c)NEW PROGRAMS/MODIFICATIONS 

Note 2

05,000          5,000

Other Recoverable Expenses Note 3

194,3823,977          198,359

Development Expenses

25,000-              25,000

TOTAL RECOVERABLE EXPENSES

1,700,8728,9771,709,849

TOTAL EXPENSES

7,412,254222,8177,635,071

ACTUAL REVENUE COLLECTED

Note 2

8,000,000X8,000,000

Actual Net Revenue 587,746 364,929

Revenue Increase (Decrease) Required

405,015

Percentage Increase (Decrease) Required

5.06%

Current  Proposed

Cost Per 30 gallon can

20.14$              21.16$             

Index Calculation

CPI - SF-Oakland-SJ Metropolitan Area all Urban Consumers  2.20%

February Index - 93% of CPI -  2.05%

OPIS - Fuel Only (February) -  15.80%

NOTES

Note 1

:  Non-allowable expenses are not included in either model.

Note 2

: Amounts used in this example do not reflect actual revenues and expenditures of 2006; however, projections would 

be provided by the Company and reviewed by UVA staff for purposes of projected costs in the model for 2007 and forward

Note 3

:  Other Allowable and Recoverable will be based on the Audited FY 2002/2003 indexed by CPI or OPIS.

Note 4

:  Landfill Expenses are based on actual for the Audited amount; however the portion Allowable is based on 

an indexed amount.





1

